
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 21 March 2017 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Madam Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 February 2017 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 46) 
 

 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) and the Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities), the Combined Fire Authority report and the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee report. 
 
Members are reminded that: 
 

 Each Senior Executive Member * has up to three minutes to present their 
report, after which there will be a period of no longer than 15 minutes per 
report for questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, 
red for the end of the debate). 

 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 

 

 There will be a period of up to ten minutes for a response from the Senior 
Executive Member * (or relevant Cabinet Member) at the end of the questions/ 
comments for each report. 
 
* or Combined Fire Authority representative or Chairman of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
5  APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
 To consider changes to the Council’s constitution resulting from the cessation of the 

interim arrangements for the statutory director of children’s services position and the 
commencement of employment of the newly appointed Director of Children’s Services. 
 

6  PAY POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 To consider the Council’s Proposed Pay Policy Statement. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Rowson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
I Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Cross 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Hobson 
Hunter 
Hutton 

Jackson 
Kirkland 
Matthews 
Maycock 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
Ryan 

Scott 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services  
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Sally Shaw, Head of Corporate Delivery Unit 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Hutton, Critchley, Stansfield and L Taylor as Directors of Blackpool Coastal 
Housing Company Limited declared personal interests in agenda item 5 (Proposed Rent 
Review 2017/ 2018) and prejudicial interests in agenda item 6(1) (Council Tax 2017/ 2018) 
and left the room prior to consideration of that part of the item relating to the proposed 
income from Blackpool Coastal Housing Company Limited. 
 
Councillors Mrs Wright, Elmes and Galley as Directors of Blackpool Transport Services 
Limited declared prejudicial interests in agenda item 6(1) (Council Tax 2017/ 2018) in 
respect of the proposed savings relating to the bus route subsidy and left the room prior 
to consideration of the item.  Councillor Benson also declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in the item and Councillors D Coleman, G Coleman and O’Hara declared 
prejudicial interests as a member of their families were employed by Blackpool Transport 
Services Limited. Accordingly, those councillors also left the room during discussion on 
that part of the item. 
 
Councillors G Coleman, Jackson, Galley, L Williams and Cox declared personal interests in 
agenda item 6(2) (Council Tax 2017/ 2018) as Directors of Blackpool Entertainment 
Company Limited. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2017 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 January 2017 be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 2019/20 
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the Capital 
Programme for 2017/ 2018 and noted that the programme ran concurrently with the 
2017/ 2018 revenue budget.  
 
It was reported that the schemes usually extended over a number of years and for that 
reason, the programme projected forward indicative spending for three years. 
 
Members also noted that the 2018/ 2019 and 2019/ 2020 programmes had been drawn 
up based upon individual allocations and current proposals and would be reviewed as 
part of the budget processes for those years. 
 

Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘1. To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 6 

February 2017, namely: 
 

1.1. To approve the Capital Programme for 2017/ 2018 as set out at Appendices A 
and B in the report to the Executive, including the in- year contingency of 
£600,000. 

 
1.2. To agree to adopt the Single Capital Pot approach, as outlined in Section 4 of 

the report to the Executive (reference paragraph 4.2) and to approve a top 
slice of 12.5%, to allow for investment in key priority areas and overspends 
that are not otherwise fundable. 

 
2. To note the following decisions of the Executive in relation to the Capital 

Programme from its meeting on 6 February 2017, namely: 
 

2.1. To agree that individual Executive approvals will continue to be required for 
all Prudential borrowing schemes (reference paragraph 3.1 of the report to 
the Executive). 

 
2.2. To agree the Capital Prudential Indicators as identified in Appendix C of the 

report to the Executive.’ 
 

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

4  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy 2017/2018, which set out treasury management activities 
for the year and incorporated an Investment Strategy. 
 
Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 6 February 
2017, namely: 
 
1. To adopt all the Elements of the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/2018 and to 

approve the Prudential Indicators and limits for 2017/2018 to 2019/2020 as set in 
Annex B to the report to the Executive. 

 
2. To approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2017/2018 to 2019/2020 as set 

out in Annex C to the report to the Executive. 
 
3. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2017/2018, which 

will ensure a more prudent Minimum Revenue Provision charge in the annual 
statement of accounts as set out in Annex D to the report to the Executive.’ 

 
Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
5  PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2017/18 
 
Members considered the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 6 
February 2017, regarding the levels of rents and service charges for Housing Revenue 
Account dwellings to be applied to the 2017/2018 financial year, as well as new charges 
for Housing Revenue Account Services and related Non-Housing Revenue Account 
properties. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Mrs Wright proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 6 February 
2017, namely: 
 
1. To agree that a rent reduction of a minimum of 1% is implemented for all Housing 

Revenue Account properties in 2017/2018. 
 
2. To  agree that the level of Housing Revenue Account balances remain protected at 

£1 million, as previously agreed. 
 
3. To agree that the de-pooled services (as detailed in Appendix C to the report to the 

Executive) and that other service charges (as detailed in Appendices D and E to that 
report) are charged as outlined.’ 

 
Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

6  COUNCIL TAX 2017/18 
 
Members received the report on the recommendations from the Executive at its 
meetings on 6 February and 20 February 2017 in relation to the draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget for 2017/2018.  The report highlighted that consultation had taken place 
with representatives from the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
trade unions and business ratepayers on 10 February along with a range of targeted focus 
groups and partners throughout the autumn. 
 
Members firstly considered the proposed budget saving of £500,000 in relation to income 
from Blackpool Coastal Housing Limited and £63,000 in relation to reduced bus route 
subsidies. 
 
Motion 1:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘To approve the income of £500,000 from Blackpool Coastal Housing Limited as set out in 
recommendation 2b, Appendix 6(c) and the savings as a result of the reduced bus route 
subsidies in the sum of £63,000 as set out in recommendation 2b, Appendix 6(c) of the 
report to the Executive on 20 February 2017.’ 
 
Recorded vote: The Council noted that under the Local Authorities (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, there was a requirement for a recorded vote 
on setting the Council tax and budget. The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: Councillors Blackburn, Cain, Campbell, I Coleman, Collett, Cross, Hobson, 
Hunter, Jackson, Kirkland, Matthews, Mitchell, Owen, Ryan, Smith, I Taylor, L Williams - 
Total 17. 
 
Against the motion: Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Cox, Mrs 
Henderson, Maycock, Roberts, Robertson, Scott, T Williams – Total 10. 
 
Abstentions:  Councillor Mrs Rowson – Total 1. 
 
Motion 1 carried:  The motion was therefore carried. 
 
Note: Having declared relevant interests Councillors Benson, D Coleman, G Coleman, 
Critchley, Elmes, Galley, Hutton, O’Hara, Stansfield, L Taylor and Mrs Wright left the 
meeting during consideration of the above part of the item. 
 
Motion 2:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘To approve the following proposed remaining recommend
[...]
.72 96.58 111.43 133.72 

BLACKPOOL 
TOTAL CTAX 

950.50 1,108.92 1,267.33 1,425.75 1,742.58 2,059.42 2,376.25 2,851.50 

POLICE 110.30 128.68 147.07 165.45 202.22 238.98 275.75 330.90 

FIRE 43.67 50.94 58.22 65.50 80.06 94.61 109.17 131.00 

COUNCIL TAX 
2017/18 

1,104.47 1,288.54 1,472.62 1,656.70 2,024.86 2,393.01 2,761.17 3,313.40 

 
Recorded vote: The Council noted that under the Local Authorities (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, there was a requirement for a recorded vote 
on setting the Council tax and budget. The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Cain, Campbell, D Coleman, G Coleman, I 
Coleman, Collett, Critchley, Cross, Elmes, Hobson, Hunter, Hutton, Jackson, Kirkland, 
Matthews, Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Ryan, Smith, I Taylor, L Taylor, Williams, Mrs Wright - 
Total 26. 
 
Against the motion: Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Cox, Galley, Mrs 
Henderson, Maycock, Roberts, Robertson, Scott, Stansfield, T Williams – Total 12. 
 
Abstentions: Councillor Mrs Rowson – Total 1. 
 
Motion 2 carried: The motion was therefore carried. 
 
 Page 6



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.53 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 
29 March 2017 

AGENDA ITEM 4(a) 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL –‘CORPORATE’ PORTFOLIO AREA 
COUNCILLOR SIMON BLACKBURN 
 

 

The Corporate area covers my portfolio and those of: 
 

 Councillor Ivan Taylor (Cabinet Member for Projects and Partnerships) 
 
The full details of the portfolio areas can be found on the Council’s website at  
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-councillors/Executive-members.aspx 
 

Corporate Issues 
 
Benefit Claims, Council Tax, Business Rates and Sund
[...]
unts to 93% of the £25.1 million target.   
 
The Final Settlement of Blackpool Council’s 2017/ 2018 Settlement Funding Assessment was 
announced by the Department for Communities and Local Government on 20 February 2017.  
There was a £2,000 reduction to Blackpool Council’s Core Spending Power of £123.5m in 2017/ 
2018, which will be met from Reserves, as such the 2017/ 2018 General Fund Estimate of 
£120,248,000 was recommended to the Executive on 20 February 2017 and agreed by Council 
at its Budget meeting. 
 
 

Page 10

http://www.thefirstline.org.uk/


Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone 
Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone (EZ) became live on 1 April 2016 and continues to attract 
significant interest from private business and occupiers.  The EZ offers a number of tax breaks 
to new business.  To date, the EZ has secured a net job growth of approximately 140 full time 
employees (FTE), in addition to the safeguarding and relocation of approximately 300 FTE.  The 
Council continues to work closely with Fylde Borough Council, key landowners and the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership on the next steps to enable development at the site.  Local 
partners have recently secured funding from Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) (£50,000) to support production of a Masterplan for the site and we hope 
to have appointed appropriate consultants by the end of March.  The Masterplan will play a 
crucial role in guiding investment and development of the site so that it can deliver on its full 
potential over the 25-year life of the EZ.  Local partners are also in the process of developing 
and agreeing significant marketing activity for all of Lancashire’s EZ’s with the LEP and 
Marketing Lancashire.  Local partners look forward to working collectively with other 
Lancashire EZ’s and the LEP to maximise exposure to national and international investors in the 
years ahead.  
 
Valuation Office Agency (VOA) 
Along with the success of the Enterprise Zone, I am
[...]
highlight some areas that required further improvements, which will be built 
into future plans for the Committee’s training and development. 
 

Future Work Programme 
The Committee will continue to receive and review the Risk Services Quarterly Report and 
when appropriate, invite Chief Officers to attend to provide explanations where inadequate 
assurance has been provided or where key controls have not been implemented.   
 
The Strategic Risk Register will also be subject to continuous review and Chief Officers will be 
required to update the Committee with regards to the controls that are being implemented in 
order to manage the Council’s risks.  For instance, the Committee is due to consider the 
Strategic Risk Register item ‘Ineffective Governance’ at its next meeting. 
 
Members, I am pleased to present this report to Council and will be happy to answer any 
questions. 
 
 

Page 46



/Report to:  COUNCIL 
 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary 

Date of Meeting:  29 March 2017 
 

 

APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES  
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider changes to the Council’s Constitution resulting from the cessation of the 
interim arrangements for the statutory Director of Children’s Services position and 
the commencement of employment of the newly appointed Director of Children’s 
Services. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To confirm the appointment of Ms Diane Booth as the Council’s new statutory 
Director of Children’s Services in accordance with Section 18 of the Children’s Act 
2004 with effect from 24 April 2017. 
 

2.2 To note that Ms Gani Martins will cease to be Council’s interim statutory Director of 
Children’s Services in accordance with Section 18 of the Children’s Act 2004 with 
effect from 24 April 2017. 
 

2.3 To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make any further necessary 
arrangements to appoint or amend the appointment of an interim statutory Director 
of Children’s Services in accordance with Section 18 of the Children’s Act 2004 in the 
event of any unforeseen events occurring between this meeting and the 24 April 
2017.  
 

2.4 To request that the Director of Governance and Partnerships make all necessary 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Council has to consider changes to the Constitution in relation to the designated 
appointment for the statutory Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 
 

The proposals help the Council achieve both its priorities.  ‘The economy: Maximising 
growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ and ‘creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience”. 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 As members will be aware Mrs Delyth Curtis, the Council’s statutory Director of 
Children’s Services has obtained a Deputy Chief Executive position at Cheshire West 
and Chester Council and left the Council at the end of January 2017.  A permanent 
replacement as Director of Children’s Services, Ms Diane Booth was appointed by the 
Chief Officers Employment Committee on Wednesday 25 January 2017.  Since she 
received confirmation of her successful appointment Ms Booth has been serving her 
contractual notice with her current employers, Lancashire County Council.  Ms Booth 
has now indicated that she wishes her start date for her new employment to be the 
24 April 2017.  Therefore, the Council is accordingly recommended to confirm Ms 
Booth as the statutory Director of Children’s Services from the intended 
commencement date of her employment. 
 

5.2 In line with the statutory guidance for the roles and responsibilities of the Director of 
Children’s Services, published by the Department of Education, which indicates that 
the Chief Executive can make an interim designation in such circumstances, where 
the Council is actively taking steps to fill a vacant post.  This provision has been 
confirmed by the Council meeting on the 25 January 2017.  The Chief Executive then 
made a published chief officer decision on the 1 February 2017, which confirmed the 
appointment of Ms Amanda Hatton and then subsequently Ms Gani Martins 
designated as interim statutory Directors of Children’s Services in accordance with 
Section 18 of the Children’s Act 2004.  
 

5.3 At the point of the making of the decision the Chief Executive agreed to appoint Ms 
Martins to the statutory role until further notice with the intention that Ms Martins 
would cease her statutory role on the date that Ms Booth commenced her 
employment.  It is therefore recommended that the Council meeting note Ms 
Martins’ cessation of appointment of statutory Director of Children’s Services on the 
commencement of Ms Booth’s appointment.  Due to the need to ensure contingency 

Page 48



arrangements can be accommodated, Council is also requested to delegate authority 
to the Chief Executive in case of any foreseen events to appoint or vary the 
appointment of an interim Director of Children’s Services. 
 

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.5 List of Appendices: 
 

 None. 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

The Children’s Act 2004, states that the Council must have a Statutory Director of 
Children’s Services designated.   
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

Equality considerations would be considered as part of the appointment and 
designation process. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 There are no other financial conside
[...]
 before the start of that 
financial year. 
 

5.2 The statement must set out the Council’s policy on: 
 

i. Chief Officer Remuneration (at recruitment, salary, bonus, performance 
related pay, charges, fees, allowances, benefits in kind, enhancement to 
pension at termination). 

 
ii. Remuneration of its lowest paid employees (elements as above), the 

definition used for this group and the reason for adopting that definition. 
 

iii. The relationship between chief officer remuneration and that of other staff.  
This however is a minimum requirement and Councils can do more if they so 
wish. 

 
5.3 The guidance from the Department for Communities and Local Government has 

added that they expect the policy statement to cover: 
 

i. The opportunity for full Council to vote on senior remuneration packages with 
a value over £100,000 prior to an offer of appointment being made. 
 

ii. Policies should explain the planned relationship between Chief Officer 
remuneration and that of other staff and the ratio between the highest paid 
and median salary that the authority aims to achieve and maintain. 
 

iii. The value of the system of earn back pay with an element of their basic pay at 
risk each year to be earned back through meeting pre-agreed objectives. 
 

iv. Any decision that the Authority takes in relation to the award of severance to 
an individual Chief Officer. 
 

v. An explicit statement on whether or not they permit an individual to be in 
receipt of a pension in addition to receiving a salary. 
 

vi. Policies to deal with those who may have returned to the authority under a 
contract of service of any type having already received a severance or 
redundancy payment. 

 
 
 

Page 52



5.4 In addition to this guidance, it should be noted that the recommended practice for 
Local Authorities on data transparency states that the Council should disclose 
publicly: 
 

i. Employees salaries (that earn £50,000 and above). This includes disclosing 
their names, details of their remuneration, a list of responsibilities, for 
example, the services and functions they are responsible for, budget held and 
number of staff. 
 

ii. An organisation chart. 
 

iii. The pay multiple, which is the ratio between the highest paid salary and the 
median average salary of the whole authority’s workforce. 

 
5.5 The proposed policy also includes a reference to the re-employment/re-engagement 

of former employees. The inserted paragraph clarifies current practice and it was 
thought appropriate should form part of the statement. 
 

5.6 The draft Pay Policy Statement for 2017/ 2018 had not been finalised when the 
subject was considered by the Chief Officers Employment Committee at its meeting 
on 25 January 2017.  This was due to proposed changes by the Government to the 
terms and conditions of public sector workers (e.g. public sector exit payments) and 
these had not been clarified at the time and could have been part of the draft pay 
policy statement.  As it was unlikely that the Committee would meet again prior to 
the March Council meeting, it was agreed that the Pay Policy Statement be submitted 
direct to the Council meeting in March for consideration.   
 

5.7 As referred to above, the Government has proposed to establish a £95,000 cap on 
the total value of exit payments made to an individual in relation to their exit from 
public sector employment and intends to introduce clauses in the Enterprise Bill to 
give effect to such a cap. This was intended to be introduced by October 2016, 
however as at the date of this Pay Policy Statement the Council is awaiting final 
confirmation as to how this will be applied/ implemented and has therefore not been 
included in this proposed version. 
 

5.8 The Government has published the Equality Act 2010 Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) Regulations 2017 (the Regulations) which will implement the mandatory 
gender pay gap reporting requirement for public sector employers wi
[...]
in line with the requirement of the 
Localism Act 2011.  The annual pay policy statement will be submitted to Chief 
Officers Employment Committee and then full Council by March of each year. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017
	4 EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
	DRAFT - Executive report - Deputy Leader of the Council
	DRAFT - Executive report Resilient Communities - Cabinet Secretary
	Item 4(d) - Combined Fire Authority report
	Item 4(e) - Chairman's Annual Audit Report to the Council

	5 APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES
	6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT
	Appendix 6(a) - Pay Policy Statement 2017-2018




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Rowson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
I Coleman 

Collett 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Hobson 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Kirkland 

Matthews 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
M Scott 
Singleton 

Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Kate Staley, Marketing and Campaigns Manager 
Denise Dawson, Communications Officer 
 
Apologies:  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Cross and Jackson who were 
on official Council business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 February 2017, be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillor Michele Scott to her first meeting of the Council, 
following her recent election at the Warbreck by-election. 
 
With the permission of the Mayor, the Leader of Council also welcomed Councillor Scott 
to the meeting.  The Leader then, on behalf of the Council, expressed thanks to the cross-
party support across Blackpool in paying tribute to the victims of the recent Westminster 
terror attack. 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017 
 
 

The Mayor also announced that the Mayor Elect, Councillor Ian Coleman, had chosen 
Councillor Gary Coleman as the Deputy Mayor Elect for the forthcoming civic year. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Secretary presented reports to the Council on 
work undertaken in their own portfolio area and those portfolios under their 
responsibility.   The Leader of the Council also presented the report on behalf of the 
Deputy Leader.  The reports covered corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with 
work being undertaken in transforming services and with partners.   
 
On behalf of the representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, Councillor T 
Williams presented a report detailing the work of the authority from the meetings held in 
September and December 2016 and February 2017. 
 
The Chairman of the Audit Committee also presented his report to the Council, which 
detailed work of the committee during the last municipal year and its future work 
programme. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) During discussions on the reports from the Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council, the Council agreed to extend the time permitted for questions and 
comments by a further ten minutes, and the response time by five minutes. 
 

(2) The Leader of the Council agreed to provide written responses to: 

  Councillor Mrs Callow on the costs incurred when pursuing the collection of 
outstanding Council Tax debt and the proportion of monies recovered paid to 
bailiffs 

  Councillor T Williams on the number of businesses that had requested for their 
Business Rates to be remitted under Section 49 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 

  Councillor Mrs Callow as to the proportion of the £50,000 funding secured from 
the Department for Communities and Local Government to support the 
production of a Masterplan for the Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone, that 
would be spent on consultancy fees 

  Councillor Mrs Callow on whether there had been any interest in the 
development of the former Harry Ramsden building on the Promenade. 
 

(3) The Leader, on behalf of Councillor Campbell, agreed to provide clarification for: 

  Councillor Mrs Callow as to whether there had been any changes to the 
Planning Protocol and the involvement of Members at pre-application stage in 
view of the recent discussions of a proposed development in Norbreck ward 

  Councillor Mrs Callow on the number of fathers that had been involved in the 
FRED (Fathers Reading Every Day) project. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017 
 
 

(4) Following consideration of the report from the Deputy Leader, Councillor Mrs 
Henderson left the meeting. 
 

(5) During discussion on the report from the Cabinet Secretary, Councillor Blackburn 
declared a personal interest on the drug and alcohol tender paragraph within the 
report, as a non-executive director of the Calico group. 

 
(6) In response to a request from Councillor Clapham, Councillor Cain agreed to confirm 

the level of money being spent on drug and alcohol support. 
 
5  APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
The Council was advised that Ms Diane Booth, who had been appointed as Director of 
Children’s Services by the Chief Officers Employment Committee on Wednesday 25 
January 2017 and who was currently serving her contractual notice with her current 
employers, had requested a start date for her new role as 24 April 2017.   
 
Members were reminded that in line with the statutory guidance, the Council had agreed 
Ms Gani Martins as designated interim statutory Director of Children’s Services whilst the 
Council recruited to the post.   
 
Members were accordingly recommended to confirm Ms Booth as the statutory Director 
of Children’s Services from the intended commencement date of her employment and to 
agree contingency arrangements in the case of any unforeseen events to appoint or vary 
the appointment of an interim Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Cain proposed (and Councillor Blackburn seconded): 
 
‘1. To agree to appoint Ms Diane Booth as the Council’s new statutory Director of 

Children’s Services in accordance with Section 18 of the Children’s Act 2004 with 
effect from 24 April 2017. 

 
2. To agree to note that Ms Gani Martins will cease to be Council’s interim statutory 

Director of Children’s Services in accordance with Section 18 of the Children’s Act 
2004 with effect from 24 April 2017. 

 
3. To agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make any further necessary 

arrangements to appoint or amend the appointment of an interim statutory 
Director of Children’s Services in accordance with Section 18 of the Children’s Act 
2004 in the event of any unforeseen events occurring between this meeting and the 
24 April 2017. 

 
4. To request that the Director of Governance and Partnerships makes all necessary 

amendments to the Council’s Constitution.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017 
 
 

 
6  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
The Council considered the Pay Policy Statement, which was required to be approved for 
the 2017/ 2018 financial year.  The Statement set out policy on Chief Officer 
Remuneration, remuneration of its lowest paid employees including the definition used 
for this group as well as the relationship between the chief officer remuneration and that 
of other staff. 
 
Members noted that the policy was likely to be reviewed during the 2017/ 2018 year as a 
result of a number of changes proposed by the Government to the terms and conditions 
of public sector workers and that appropriate changes would be made and resubmitted to 
Council, when further guidance was issued. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Cain seconded): 
 
‘To approve the Pay Policy Statement for the 2017/18 financial year’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.04 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


